

ScientificScholar® Knowledge is power

Journal of Health Science Research



## *Editorial* A new chapter begins in the Journal of Health Science Research

## Paras Sharma<sup>1</sup>

<sup>1</sup>Secretary, Society for Applied Research in Drug Discovery, Gwalior, MP, India.

We are delighted to announce an exciting development for the Journal of Health Science Research (JHSR). As of this issue (volume 8, issue 2), we have transitioned to a new publisher, Scientific Scholar, which is a leading Indian publisher of medical journals. This partnership opens up new possibilities and opportunities for our esteemed readers, authors, and the broader health science research community.

The Scientific Scholar is a renowned medical publisher that is committed to publishing high-quality, peer-reviewed medical literature. They publish more than 50 high-quality medical journals, and their experience in medical publishing and commitment to uphold high ethical publishing practices, perfectly complement our goal of fostering excellence in health science research and advancing medical knowledge.

Furthermore, we are excited to introduce the new Editorin-Chief of the Journal of Health Science Research, Prof. Mainul Haque. Prof. Haque is a renowned pharmacologist, having published over 170 international research papers; he brings a wealth of experience, expertise, and leadership to our editorial team. He is currently working as a Professor in the Unit of Pharmacology, Faculty of Medicine and Defence Health at the National Defence University, Malaysia. Under the guidance of Prof. Haque, we aim to elevate the journal's standing as a trusted source of high-quality research in the health sciences. His comprehensive understanding of the subject and dedication to scientific rigor will make sure that the journal maintains its high standards in the editorial and peer-review processes. We believe that the Journal of Health Science Research will significantly improve and grow under his leadership.

We hope that this new chapter for the Journal of Health Science Research will bring about significant advancements and growth in the scientific standing of the JHSR journal. The partnership with Scientific Scholar will enhance our reach and visibility, while Prof. Haque's leadership will shape the journal into an even more influential platform for health science research.

We would like to express our gratitude to our readers, authors, reviewers, and editorial board members for their continuous support and invaluable contribution to the Journal of Health Science Research. We invite you to join us on this exciting journey as we strive to facilitate the exchange of knowledge, encourage innovation, and contribute to the betterment of healthcare worldwide.

We look forward to receiving your invaluable research submissions, your continued readership, and your engagement with the Journal of Health Science Research as we embark on this new era of excellence.

**How to cite this article:** Sharma P. A New Chapter Begins in the Journal of Health Science Research. J Health Sci Res 2023;8:29.

Corresponding author: Paras Sharma, Secretary, Society for Applied Research in Drug Discovery, Gwalior, Madhya Pradesh, India. paraszee05@gmail.com Received: 05 July 2023 Accepted: 05 July 2023 Published: 01 September 2023 DOI 10.25259/JHSR\_24\_2023

This is an open-access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution-Non Commercial-Share Alike 4.0 License, which allows others to remix, transform, and build upon the work non-commercially, as long as the author is credited and the new creations are licensed under the identical terms. ©2023 Published by Scientific Scholar on behalf of Journal of Health Science Research